226

REPORTS

ON THR

ADMINISTRATION OF MINORS' ESTATES

IN THRE

NORTHERN, CENTRAL AND SOUTHERN DIVISIONS
AND IN SIND

FOBR THE YEAR ending 31st JULY 1913.




(1) NUMBER OF ESTATES UNDER MANAGEMENT,

Nouroery Division.

At the commencement of the ear, 07 estates were under manag
37 in Ahmedabad, Kaira and Broach {)y the Tdlukdiri Settloment Olﬁggxfn ﬁll:fl’
20 by Collegtors. Of the former, six were releasod from manazoment but
masnagement in the case of four was continued under scetion 28 of tho Gujarit
Tdlukddrs’ Act and in tho case of one under the Court of Wards Act. Of the
estates managed by the Collectors, one in Surat was released owing to the
minors” coming of age. One new estate was taken over for managemoentb during
the year by the Collector of Broach. Thus the total numbor under manarement
at the close of the year was 51, the distribution being : — °

+

Under the Tdlukd4ri Settlement Officer . e 31

Do. Collec,tor of Ahmedabad e o 2
DO. dO. ' Kail‘a : s o *
Do. do. the Panch Mahgls .., 2
Do. ds, . Broach ves .9
1)0. dI-Ov N sul’ﬂt [11] . 3
' 51

CextranL Divisiox, .

The total number of estates under management at the beginning of the
year was eight, viz, two in Ahmednagar, one in West Khindesh, three in Poona
and two in Sholdpur. No new estates were added and none was given up
during the year. ~As none of these yields an annual gross income of Rs. 10,000
prlupwards, the informatjon regarding them is shown in the statcments
in lump,

‘SouraeeN Division,

The total number of estates under management at the beginning of tlle
year was eleven. In Dhirwir two new estates were taken over during the yoar,
while both in Belgaum and in Kdnara one new estate was added. Thus the
year closed with a total of fifteen estates under management as against
eleven last year. The new estate in K4nara having been taken over late in the
year, enquiries have still. to be made into its financial condition and statistical
information concerning it has therefore not been given.

| (2) INCOME,
Noums;m DivisionN.

The gross income of the managed estates during the year amounted to
Rs. 1,69,326 as against Rs, 50,619 for the previous year and Rs. 1,63,170 for
the year 1910-11. The increase is accounted for by the fact that tho season
being favourable orders were issued for the collection of half the suspended
amount of rent for 1911-12 in addition to the current year's demand except
in thke case of three estates in the Dhandhuka tdluka where the ravages of
grass-hoppers lod to a suspension of the levy of rent from tcnants,

CextoaLl Divisiox.

The total gross income of the estates was Rs. 9,302 as against Ra, 9,453 in
the previous year. The decrease is chicfly due to the fact that the rent from
jirdyat lands in the case of the P4til minors (Ahx_nednagar) and tho revenuo of
the alienated village of Pimpri belonging to the minor Mokashi (Poona) Lad to
be suspended owing to famino conditions.

o 87+-1.

9

b



2

" SournEsN Diviston, ‘
The gross income of all the estates amounted to Rs. 13,372 as against
Rs, 22,332 last year. The increase is attributable to the satisfactory nature of
the season and to the collection of suspended rents in the Dhdrwir district.

(3) EXPENDITURE,

»
NortaEeN DIVISION,

As compared with the total expenditure of the previous year, the figures
show an increase of Rs. €4,656 due chiefly to the repayment of debt both
Government and private as well as to the recovery of half the suspended arrears
of Government jama and' the whole of the establishment charges for the
previous year. Rs. 6,500 wero also paid by the Jhadeshwar estate (Broach)
for founding scholarships as provided in the will of the deceased holder.

CeENTRAL DivisION,

As compared with the previous year, the total gross expenditure incurred
during the year shows a net decrease of Rs, 33 due mainly to the suspensions
~ of Government dues owing to the unfavourable character of the season in the

case of two estates mentioned in paragraph (2). Besides the ordinary espenses,
the sum of Rs. 400 was spent in puschasing a house for the Khatib minor of
Sholdpur. No amount was spent in acquiring any additional property by other
estates and no investments were made by any of them during the year,

SotTHERN DIVISION, |
The gross expenditurs for the year under report shows an excess of

Rs. 13,481 over that of last year which is partly due to the marriage expenses

of two wards in Dhirwdr and partly to the payment of suspended arrears of

Government dues both in the Dhirwar and Belgaum districts.

(4) COLLECTION OF ESTATES’ DUES.

NorTEERN DIVISION,

The season being favourable collections durfng the year were satisfactory,
the amount collected being Rs. 1,388,772 or 70°3 per cent. of the total demand of
Rs. 1,97,375. Of the Rs. 46,911, remaining for collection after writing off

irrecoverable sums, etc,, Rs. 5,915 are for the current year and Rs., 40,996 for
previous years. |

CENTRAL DIVISION,

Out of the eight estates under management, two (Dhangar in Ahmednagar
and Banchod in Poona) have no agricultural lands. The total rental demand
of the remaining estates amounted to Rs. 11,438 of which Rs. 9,284 were
collected and Rs. 74 written off, leaving a balance of Rs. 2,080, Suspensions
of rent, ete., were granted to the extent of Rs, 1,424 in the case of two estates—
one in Ahmednagar and the other in Poona, None of the estates granted any
remissions, Some three houses belonging to the Banchod minors in Poona have

of late come under the Collector’s management but no income was: derived
therefrom.

SouTmerNy DivisioN.

Notwithstandiog the favourable character of the season, the estates’ dues
are in arrears in Dhirwdr and Belgaum to the extent of Rs. 14,007 and
Rs. 11,897 respectively, but a major portion of these arrears represents out-
standings of previous years which it was found impracticable to recover in the

year under report.  Efforts are being made to recover as much as possible and
write off the irrecoverable balance.



_ oo 3
(5) GOVERNMENT REVENUE, OESSES AND RATES.
C Norrnerx Division,

_Halt the suspended jama for 1911-12 was put down for rocovery in
addition to the current yoar’s jama except in the affected villages of the Dhan.
dhuka tluka where suspensions had to be granted for the reason stated under
paragraph (2). Minor Shermia’s estate received a remission of Rs. 4,603 on
account of the failure of the rice crop in the previous year, '

Centean Division,

In one of the two estates, in which suspensions were allowed, only bigdyat
assessment was paid and in the case of the other, Government dues wercopaid
in proportion to collection, In respect of all other estates, the amount due to
Government was paid in full and no remissions were granted in any caso.

L]

Sourneexy DivisioN.

The whole Government demand including dues suspended in previous
years were collected during the year under report,

(6) COST OF MANAGEMENT.
. Norraeey DivISION,

, Payment of the huzlir establishment charges for two years in the case of
estates under the Tdlukd4ri Settlement Officer’s managernent contributed to the
increase of Rs. 2,375 under this head. Owingto an increase in the grossrovonue,
the percentage works out to 7 only as against 17 in the previous year,

Cextrat DivisioN. .

The following estates contribute towards theic management :—

District. - Name of estata,
Ahmednagar - e vea  Patel,
West Khdndesh - ese  Matkar.
POOD& 1 ses Shindkﬂr.

- Sholépur : . wee  Qiram,

'The management of the rest i3 conducted departmentally through the
M4mlatdirs of the respective tilukas. The cost of management of all the
estates taken together was Rs. 573 which comes to about 6 per cent. of their
gross income,

Soorneexy Division,

The cost of management was 4 per cent. of the gross jncome. All ostates
were charged except two in Dhdrwdr and one in K4nara which were excused on
account of their smallness,

(7Y ADVANCES GRANTED TO CULTIVATORS.

Norrueex DivisioN,

Advances to cultivators from the funds of the managed estates wero
insignificant amounting to Rs. 302 only to tenants of Panar and DBhankoda
estates (under the Tdlukd4ri Settlement Officer).

The tenants of tho Metral estate (under the Collector of the Panch Mahdls)
were granted tak4vi by Government on their furnishing suitable security,

CEextRAL AND SorvTOenN Divisroxs,

No advances were granted to cultivators during the year.



4
(8) SPECIAL SCHEMES FQR MANAGEMENT.

[l

NorTaesN DIvISION,

Of the estates in the T4lukd4ri Settlement Officer’s charge during the year
under report sixteen were leased out while the remaining twenty were managed
departmentally,

CextrarL DIvISION.

The practice of leasing agricultural lands and houses of the minors, where
possible, was continued during the year, The survey operations undertaken in
the village of Matkar Jéghirdir minor were completed and the survey rates
will come into force next year. .

SouraeeN Division,

It was not found necessary to introduce any special scheme of management
for any of the estates.

(9) MAINTENANCE AND EDUCATION OF MINORS.
NortgerN Divisiox.

Of the 20 boys of school-going age all except one in Broach are receiving
education, One mwinor attends the Sadra Scott College, five receive private
tuition and the remaining 22 attend local schools. Ten of the latter reside in
the King Edward Hostel at Dhandhuka and four in the Nadidd Hostel, Minor
Shermia Bapumia coutinues to receive private tuition from Professor Charlier
of the Gujardt College,

In the Panch Mahdls minor Bhera Talakchand has been employed as a
kérkdn in the Public Works Department., The second minor, the Thékor of
Metral, was for a short period attached to the Mdmlatd4ir’s Kacheri at Godhra
to gain an insight into office work; but he died of consumption on the 18th
August 1913 at the age of 21. He left no male issue. ﬂ

Minor Somio Bimasio in the Surat district continues to be maintained and
trained in agriculture by the Arett Mission House in the Mandvi t4luka,

Centearl DIvisioN,

Of the two Pitil minors in Ahmednagar the elder is being- educated in the
fourth standard in the vernacular school at Shevgaon and the younger in the third
standard at Vadula Budruk, Their guardian takes nothing from the estate for
the education or maiutenance of the minors, The Dhangar minor in the said
district is not being educated. He is in the service of one Ganu Sadu of Sade
who provides him with food, clothing and lodging., The minor Matkar Jighir-
ddr in West Khdndesh is receiving education at Dhulia. A trained teacher is
engaged. as a private tutor for him. He is much improved in Liealth and in bis
studies, since he has been brought to Dhulia. All the minors in Poona are
under the care of their mothers. Minors Shindkar and Mokashi are being
educated at Pooua and are progressing well. Of the two Banchod minors, one
aged 13 attends school but is pot, progressing well and the other aged 15 13
reported to have accepted employment in a hotel at Bhusdval on Rs. 6 per
mensem. Of the two Sholdpur minors, one Khatib was in charge of Khin
Bahddur Pir Mahomed Dafedar, a leading Mahomedan gentleman and an
Honorary Magistrate, up to 3¢th November 1912 and has been living since then
with his father-in-law at Naldurg in His Highness the Nizam’s Dominions with
the permission of the District Judge, 'The other minor Giram is under the
care of his mother and his progress is reported to be satisfactory.

SourneeN Divisiox.

'I:‘WO wards in thé,rn'rér and one in Kénara are maintained by their
guardians, The rest are paid-for from their estates.



b

_ Three wards in Belgaum and six in Dhirwdr go to school and thoir educa-
tion is cargfully attended to, Of the two wards in Kdnara, oue is being trained
to be a priest. The rest are not yet of school-going age.

(10) REPAYMENT OF DEBT AND EXISTING LTABILITIES.

Nortozexy Divisioy,

The balance of debt due by the estates to Government and private croditors
at the close of the year amounted to Rs. 2,55,681 as against Ra. 2,92,234 of
liabilities of the same estates at the beginning of the year, The K4ai estate of
- Broach (under the T4lukddri Settlement Officer) was clearcd of all debt by the
sale of certain fields and from current revenues and was restored free of debt
to the K4zi who has come of age, Sums of Rs. 11,448 and Rs, 2,040 were paid
respectively by minors Shormia and Sher Jumakhanji on account of arrcars of
Government dues,

Though the progress made with the liquidation of debts is generally
satisfactory, there 13 stiil much room for improvement in the case of the Pipl,
Dholera, Rozka and Lolia estates ucder the T4lukddri Settlement Officer. Tho
constant friction of the last named estates with the neighbouring Thdkor of
Utelia has at last come to 8 head in the filing of suits by the Thikor. This
makes it very difficult to find cultivators for Lolia aud a great part of the land
remains waste.

The debt of Rs. 6,500 incarred by the Zadeshwar estate will be repaid next
year from the general balauce at the credit of the estate.

QenteAL DIvisioN.

The only estate encurabered with debt is that of Mokashi minor in the Poona
district, The debt amounts to Rs. 600 but nothing could be paid this year
to the creditors of the estate for want of funds. The Collector has, however,
‘been asked to take steps for its repayment by fixing easy annual instalments.

SovrnerN Divisiox,

Ouly ‘two estates—one in Dhérwir and one in Belgaum—aro in debt. In
the case of the former steps have been taken to reduce the indebtedness but the
latter is involved to the extent of nearly Rs. 70,000 and difficulty is experienced
in ameliorating its condition.

(11) REDUCTION IN CLAIMS SECURED IN CONSIDERATION
OF PROMPYT SETTLEMENT.

NortoeeN Division,

A c]aimaof Rs. 699 agaiost the estates of Gagubba Dhirsangji of Lolia was
settled for Rs. 351 and two claims of Rs. 438 and Rs. 1,400 respectively against
the Bhojpura and Pipli (Tapubha) estates were rejected as time-barred. ’

(12) LITIGATION.
NozrueeN DirvisioN,

The appeal litigation regarding the estate of the Jalila minor referrod to in
previous reports is still going on. The T4lukddri Settlement Officer applied
to the District Court for removal of tke minor’s uncle from guardianship, oa
the ground that he desired to betroth the minor to his own son against the
wish of the minor and of her remaining relatives but withdrew the application
on receiving an undertaking from the uncle not to celebrate the marriage withe
out the Court’s permission.

The Thikor of Limbdi who owns a two-thirds sharo in the village of
Salangpur in the Dhandhuka tdluka baving made, certain allegations detrim:ntal

" 871--2

RV

(e



6

to the interests of Minor Shermia who holds a one-third share in the same
village, in" the suit filed by the Thékor against the Mulgametis of the
village, the Tdlukddri Settlement Officer as guardian of the minor applied,
towards the close of the year, to be made a party to the suit.

The two claims of Rs. 6,301 and Ras. 998 against the Zadeshwar estate
(under the Collector of Broach) reported last year are still pending, the former
in the High Court and the latter in the District Court, Broach. Five other
suits for Rs. 1,252, Rs. 277, Rs. 350, Rs. 75 and Rs. 100 bhad to be filed for the
sameo estate, as no compromise could be effected. _

CexTRAL Division,

During the year three darkbésts only were filed on behalf of the Pdtil
minors, but they are still pending in the Sub-Judge’s Court at Shevgaon. A
suit has been filed on behalf of the Shindkar estate in the Civil Court at Mahid
for recovery of a loan formerly advanced by the estate to one Mr. Deshpande.
With regard to the estate of the Giram minor, two redemption suits against the
minor pending at the close of the last year were decided against him. One
more redemption suit was filed agajnst him this year, 'An amicable settlement
was effected and the original holder was given back his land on payment of
Rs. 100 to the minor. No suit was filed on behalf of the minor during the year.
In respect of the other estates, there was no litigation.

SoutHERN DiIvisiON.

The suits filed in Belgaum in 1911-12 and referred to in last year's report
are yet undecided.

The suit brought against the Hebli ward in Dhirw4r has been dismissed
by the Civil Court with costs. It is likely that an appeal will be made to the
High Court, Two suits brought against the Dhirwir Deshpande ward for
. Rs. 4,800 were compromised for Rs. 1,200 payable in twelve annual instalments
while another suit against the same ward was dismissed by the Civil Court as
the creditor had received more than double the principal. A suit has heen
iustituted on behalf of a ward (Alnawar) for the restoration of certain lands
unlawfully enjoyed by his aunt,



230
7
STATEMENT I,

Statement showing the general position of Minors' Estates under Government management §8 1712-13,
(Details are given only for estates with gross incoma of Ra, 10,000 and ahove, Figures for other oxtutes arg Jumped together)

'lfotnll Tutat Bulance.,
a4t [U1:Y Torcent.
orat| Nemoof | Noaof Estate, | arvol | vused”| maeh’| avwome [mrante, | TR oo Tl [Cot o ool | s
N . emnnde expwn. {inblliti "HOY g . )
9 estates. | area. | mrea, | ment, [ETRRCUC! recovered, d“'uw. Invests| tnime [oPHUSCpont, h::m:L
ocased, ed, veatud,
1 3 8- 4 8 8 7 8 ] 10 11 11 13 14 18 n
. Aores. | Acres. | Acres, Rs, Bs, B, Rs, Ra, ;L8 s, Re. R
Northern| Division. Under| the managemen(t of the Taluk darl Settlemont O Moor.
1 | Ahmedabad... Dg:;l;:;fhermln 51,018% 20,621 | 81,407 | &1,0704] 38,407 enldl | 8317 | 2770 o400 | 08| 3707 | @
2 Do, w.| Dholka=Eher Ju-| 7,170 ] 3,874 | 3,208 8,604 8,005 13,050 | 12,663 1,528 9,085 | 1,003 | 8
makhanji Haval .
Baheb Bardar] '
Muohomedkhanjl. -
a’!éo Do . e Totalt“'lor smalll 82,940 { 21,680 | 11,250 20,077 89,409 55,008 48,527 | 5349 84,310 { 213210 3810 | 7
o . R

Total w 01,128 | 54,985 | 95,143 { €0,861 | 85,476 | 1,391,069 | 110,222 | 13,100 | 42,304 | 2087501 | 800 | 7

Un|der the | Collectors.

97 & | Abmedabad...| Total for emall 804 88 1] - 104 B9 323 26 1,003 ton - 6] 1
i egtaton, .
. Cnah,
Mi;o Kalm wf . Do, 818 38| - B3 3,788 5,01% 8,810 | 0,000 u.m 3,154 52| 8
1. ‘ {orna-
wmenis).
. .- .
i“& Panch Mahéls Do, w| 21,058 | 12047 | 9,000 &748| 7008 0,035 8905 [ 9,214| 4018) 101 | L1l
* 5:}° Broach - w " Da - 13881 1,305 73| 5.208| 13,880 2LIT | 15010 .. 0,700 | 10768 | 1,208 6
Bllguray . Do. ] 7| o 208| 1,008 1,260 83| Liolf 30| . - -

Total, N.D. .| 116,859 | 08,030 [ 45,223 | 95,720 | 111,614 | 1,00,528 | L9478 | 34,120 Cash, | 2,565,081 | 11,206 | 7

4,78
278
{ornn.
monta), *
Centrat [Division, B
1~2 | Abmednagar .| 23
3| Weat Ehén 1] Total for all T
desh, | smoll estates] g0,185| 5520 eso| ze23| 9.853 8303 | 568 ) soLoo| 13,839 wo| &3 ¢
0| Poong © L8 lgimilCentral ’
QN
-9 | Bholipur . !J
Southera| Deivisien,
1| Bolgaum ... Saakeshwar Math| 0054 | 8dea| s:3| 108 10004 M3z | 8c7ef17s0f 428 - ne) o8
- eatate.
3| Dhhrwir .| Vithalrso  Che-l 173 mars] 133 4,90 | 13,33 22600 | 0753 £ 15,000 | 19385 | . oy 2
dumbarrao Hebll, . mare .
3 Bolgoum .., R
A Aorea * ~ _ e :
Dbdrwir ..|}Totals for other| = 800 | 8188 « 74| g001| 39012 o230 | 26,278 | w400 | 2xe68 | 62120 B30 | 3
eatates (13), rnd 814 |and 614) -
Emars .., bighds. | bighas.

Acves , Acrea .
Total 8. D w 12.054, |10.008 | 1208| 80008 | B2s30|  Taaraf 80,77 |sn000 | 73| e2su | 2id) 4
sod 173 |a0d172
mars mars
and 614 [and 814
- bishis | bighds e | e ]

Grand Total <. 133,001 | 86,624 | 47,389 | 1,235,233 —l,-71,305 2,62,00 | 1Mn747 [1,17,229 145,033 | 834510 ) 14.bm L

® The Increuse of 8 acres in eolumn 4 Is dpe to the detailed survey In Bslangpar, share In the village &f Balungpur, tiluka

Dhndhu’tr.h. increase In column 7 s dos 4o the luclusion for the Bret tums of the Asscwmuut on the mlion’ enehird

-t
The ficures in solumns 4 and 7 t agres with the correspanding Agures of the previoun year's alvtement, The frores noX wlien are cotrerk in the totul are
and ..,“1” .t"}? of land were hsm?ed bf:knt?) t.hu ariginal holders bj?t:n u ngunmor (oboispur) ander Civil Court's ards ra wnd hls wovputs fur the dorresss o e
ment shown in the Inat year' tomeant L - the hande of s
TR ¥ The total sloaing b.lnn--’a 3! 21:."10 g:;‘giun in the last year's statcment was ¢corrected thim yoar Ly sdding b0 it Re, 9 revaiued onacenunbed for Lt yor fo the hande ¢
2 ol AUl minors extate (Abmedungars.

be figutes reported last year wers erroncous,



8

STATEMENT 1I1.

Statement showing the eficiency of rent collection sn Estates under Qovernment management during the year 1919,

1 Demand, Callection, Balanoe,
L [ 1
gori , | mount .
ol | amsot | demeot Zetae o], On | [wndien Gty ) | Dotatleof betsnon | s
Current. |Arrears,| Total. of  [Peerunt|qopay | 0% [Sooniw | Othars, | Total
| feurrent | ron | | or |
year. |BFT€ATS. deoroes.|
1 3 3 4 [ 3 8 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 H]
E
Be. | Be.| Be. | Re. | BRa.| Be. | Ba | Rs. | Bm | Rs
Unider thie Tallukdari Seittlemjent | Officler. . N
v 8.
1 | Abmedabad « Dholka—S hermial 34,467 | 83,715 72,183 | 87,101 | 15 63,703 | 6,763 u 12,693 ]| 12,632 | Oid me 11,487
Espumis, i ’ B 16,001 | 5, F " R Current  ,, 1,165
2 Do,  w|Dholka~Sher Jumma-| 8,605 | 6,142 14,747 | 8,392 10,665 130§ o 951' 8,852 | Old w 3,87
khanji Bava Baheb ' 2383 10, % Current ., %73
Bardar  Mahomed- . i ‘
khn.n}l. . | i [l
3 to 36 L] Total for small] 83,408 | BI,(62 60,464 | 80,016 | 14611 | 46,627 | 4,904 - 118,133 | 19,133 | O1d = J7.117
eslates, Current .. 3,018
Total .| 66474 | 70,010 | 1,66,303 | 76,439 | 32,545 [1,08,988 | 11,602 | .. | es 17| 88,717 | O1d - 82,233
) Current ., 3,484
Undfer thie Colllecto rs. :
37 & 33 | Ahmedabad .| Total  for  wmal 8 [y 133 ) & 133 - . e e o
atatos, 4 . , .
9 to43 | Kalma Do. - 87¢8 | 4,188 7054 | 2531 | 1435 4200 54| 8,034 80638 (0ld w 2,857
N ) . . : Carrent ... 1,191
43 & ¢4 | Panch Mahsls Do. w| 7605| 6197| 1373 | 1389 | zsee| 9838| . | . | ses7|isem|on - 30
Current ., $38
45to b3 | Brooch .., Do, ol 13,5601 4441 ] 18,000 | 13,472 | 1,880 | 14362 ) .. 758 | 2,803 | 7a.610 | O we 2,69
. ; | Current .. 1,064
i
54 tob6 | Burat e Do, S L () e L2 1,103) e L02] .. e - p—
Total, N.D. .. L11,818 | 66767 | 1,87,376 [1,00,303 | 3s,470 [1,88,772 | 11,602 810 | 46,201 | 46,511 | Old e 40,008
. ) Current ... 5,916
lw=? | Ahmednagar . .
8 | West Ehdn-| | Total for all small 8.8:3| 1,588) 11,438 (. 17 | 0,284 ] 2,080 Current 121
desh. estates in Central i 8,507 ny ' 3,080 Provious : 1839
4 t06 | Poona b Division, .
i b
74>8 | Bbolipur ..
i
1] Belgaom .| Bankeshwar Math .. 10,6684 | 72881 17.8%) g7 | 1,733 | 11404 M| 5,883 | 5,083 |Arrears . - 5,000
Current .. 603
ne )
2| Dhdrwdr .| Vithelrao Chidambar-]  13.25% | 20,814 83.567 | 31,106 | 11.613 | 22.609 688 | 1,203 | 8777 | 10,089 | Previons .. 8013
oo Hebll. ) Current .. 3067
. . .
: |
3 | Belganm ... '
Dhbrwdr .|} Total for other| 8a.083 | 231 " ; P Arresrs ... 8470
e, 2,145 | 62,828 | 81,1c8 | 11,684 [ 43,626 288 276 | 9,670 | 0,948 Pt
Eimara o ’
J—
Total, 8,D. .| 50,600 | 47,735 | 1,06,225 | 51,000 | 28,570 | 76,899 | 1,418 | 1,668 | 24,450 | 25,908 | Arrears .. 21,673
) Current ... 4,490
i
Grand Total .| 1,77,670 1,365,008 | 8,13,083 |1,60,838 | 64,057 |2,24,805 | 13,184 | 2,378 | 73,611 | 74,059 .
I




9

STATEMENT II1,

231,

Stalement showing progress made in Liguidation of Debte in Minors® Eslates during the year 191213,

Balance dale Debta pall off durlng the year Data by which
il Name of Debte due} of df}“’t dabt."}?;nl Re 1l wna upo«itml
Borial 4 0n e~ at the " - ejectod on amumption
No. Tustriots Rame of Estate. sumption (beginning :“:.“d .ugl"r::g By sals | by the |Remittod| From | Palancs. {of management Bemarkas,
of charge, | of the | 1o ;;‘.l’r freah of )!n(l:.;lgﬁr el eurreut ‘ht'«‘l‘ utate
6ar, * roperty. | ur Civ red| - could be clear
¥ dobte, | PP OTy | tors] tncome of debt,
1 2 3 4 [ e 7 & ] o 41 13 13 1
Ia, Its. Ra, Re, Rs, Rs, }:TR Ra, Ita,
Underthe Talukdari Settlement |OMoerl|
1| Ahmedabad... :DEolh—Shermln 1L,80% [ *34,419 3133 - e - 4,008 14,440 17,403 1018-18. * This amount in=
apunla, clwiles ls, bxd on
arcuunt uof
Inatalments of
- - takav pot yot due,
] Do, ws| Dholka—~Sher Jum.| 7,058 . e " " .
. mokhanjl  Bava] 11,600 108 366 | 0056] 1p1810. ‘
Saheh Bardar !
Mahomedkhanji. .
3t .- Total for * small] 4,00,570 | ¢, - 6,04 , 1
”o . cntes, o . 78 | 2,368,079 0,803 16,00 3,898 38 13017 | 218,240 —
Total .| 4,20,070 | 282,627 11,004 . 10,041 1,838 $958 31,006 | 9,30,701 . X
1]
i
; T Undler the| Collsjetors.
87 &| Abmedabad...} Total for emall .. ar .- - " - " - " .
-] estates,
39“"0 Ealra -l Da. w|. 3,401 8,204 . - " oy - 100 3,184 Y
. 3 .
8 ‘ " are w ) e 04 The fgures in
38 Panch Mah4ls Pa. L4d4 $1,825 18 : - 1,041 o iml“mr. .
: amdan to the
rovined Ngure eup-
plied by tue tiluk
! olloar,
4::0 Broach ... ' _ Do e 0,758 4,308 0,500 ™ - " " 133 10,785 o ;
sgato Burat aual ‘DlOl e - nes - - No estate [ |l debb. - ™ L)
. f
Totaly N. D o] 443728 | 208,236 | 13420 o 16,041 1638 4,006 83,733 [ 3,05,08 -
1.9 Atmednsgar.y
3 Vse;th Ehfn- l'rom forall smalll 1,808 600 - 600 nares ‘“'&?325 b"ur""“,'l .
'“f“' Poons - t e';::tﬁ:ﬁl:j‘ofﬂ:- prossut,
7-9{ Sholépur .., J
1] Belgaum ...} Bankeshwar Math... - - - - o - - - - :
3| Ddarwir .| Hetll . - o . - - e b e
3{Balgagm, . - . 1,225 - Lo | enr tonr
Dh ri; A'\: “l:ld L T.:!:lm for othor . [T - v
4nata, \
Total 8. Dy w| o 84066 | - 1,255 | e 1000 | 83,220 -
Graad Total .| s45301 | 87788 | 13420] 16,911 | 3,03 g9 o2738| 3380100 -

8743

"




10
Sind.

Number of estates under management,

1. The number of estates under guardianship at tbe commencement of
the year was thirteen, Three were relinquished during the year. Of these one
was the estate referred to in paragraph 2 of last year’s report as being virtually
out of management, and two were relecased on account of the owners having
attained their majority. No new estates were taken up during the year under
report, There was no estate under guardianship in the Hyderabad and the
Thar and Pirkar districts.

2. The persons of all the minors were in charge of their relatives and
friends.

Income, _

3, The gross income of the estates during the year was Rs, 1,427 as
agaiost Rs. 2,930 in the preceding year.  The large difference is due to the fact
that a sum of Rs, 2,120 was realized in the preceding year by the sale of
20 acres of land in the Lirkdna district, whereas no such income was realized
this year. If this item is excluded, there was an actual rise in income of
Rs. 617 which wag due principally to a larger area of land having been brought
under cultivation, . o :

: { Ezpendilture. | _

4. The expenditure incurred during the year amounted to Rs. 1,023 as |
against Rs, 2,984 in the previous year, ' The large decrease-is due to the fact
that nothing was paid for the liquidation of private debts in the year, whereas
a sum of Ra, 2,000 was paid on that account in the preceding year. The land

revenue demand rose from Rs. 390 in the previous year to Rs. 687 in the year
under report and was paid in full, -

* Management of immoveable property. -

5. Out of the ten estates under management seven were given out on
lease, one was managed departmentally, one bad no immoveable property to
be managed and the remaining one consisting of 18 acres of arable land in the
Kardchi district was left io charge of the minor’s uncle who appropriated the
produce and in return paid the assessment and maintained the minor, An area
of 28 acres of land belonging to one of the estates in the Lirk4na district is .
said to have been sold by the step-father of the minor without the permission
of the Collector, The matter is under enquiry. : S

- Moveable groperty. -

6. The condition of the estates as regards moveable property undersvent
ne change during the year. o S

Liabilities. e .

7. No estates were freed from debts during the year under report. The .
liabilities of the estates at the beginning of the year amounted to Rs, 2,321, Out
of this amount only Rs. 65 were paid leaving a balance of Rs, 2,266 at the end

of the year, There seems room for improvement in this direction in the Lirkina
district and the Collector’s attention is being drawn to the point, '

Education,

8. There were in all nineteen wards under guardianship, of whom nine
were males and ten females. Of the former only four boys were of school-going
age, and two of them are receiving education. In no case were the persons of
the minors under the guardianship of the district officers.

Litigation.

9. No fresh suits were filed during the year in respect of any of the
estates, The suit mentioned in the last year's report is still pending.



11

232

Statement showing the general position of estates under Government nanagem ul.

Cattic |oncuitt] Totat preand, | Zotal | mouar [ Pt Pereent
ulti- |Unoulti-| Total |revenus| grows Totadl | Onat of " ey |
3erinl | Name of Nams of Total area vated | vated | sssess- | inciud. | I gross o nre ol )
. 3 ol estnte. iy AICome ] liat itk [ninnage-| Remurks.
No, |Division. Estate. entn area, | area, { ment. | Ing |wocovar- “t'::;“ Ioveat.| Tn- | ties, mnn{. hf,““::,
comsea, | ed, ] ek [luvested e,
1 1 3 4 6 H 8 ® 10 1 1 13 14 18 18
Acres, Aores. | Acres, | Ra, Rs. R, Re, Re. Bs, Ts.
3to13 | Bind .| Total for small 821 231 849 a78 €07 | 1427 l023| a521| 2.808| 3958 - . |The fgurea of the thres calaloa,

eatates,

whioch have bocn relunmd, ste
not svallatdo,
Column 13,— Dutalls,
Gorernnient, Hher,
Curront, Ok,

- 10

e
BOMBAY ¢ FRINIED AT THE ¥

OVERNMENT CENTKAL PREIS



Annnal RNeports,

Reports on the Administration of Minors'
Istates in the Northern, Central and
Southern Divisions and in Sind for the
year 1912-13.

No. 915.
REVENUE DEPARTMENT.

Bombay Castle, 28th January i1g14.

Letter from the Commissioner, N. D., No. 3970, dated
1oth October 1913,
] . . . .

Memorandum from the Commissioner in Sind, Submilting the Reports on  the
No. 3409, dated 11th October 1913. Administration of Minors' Estates

[etter from the Commissioner, S. D., No. 3383, dated H\ ll'xeir rcsPecttivc charges for
14th October 1913. e year 1912-13.

Letter from the Commissioner, C. D., No. 3411, dated
2oth November 1913. . )
. REsoLuTION.—Exclusive of estates under the control of the Courts of
‘Wards, and of those in the Tdlukddri Settlement Officer's management under the
Gujardt Télukddrs’ Act, there were at the commencement of the year 191213
seventy-six estates in the Presidency proper in charge of executive officers under
certificates of guardianship given by District Courts. ~During the year two estates
were handed over to the minors on their attaining majority and five more were
released from management; but in the case of four of these management was
continued’ under the Gujarat Tdlukdars' Act and in one case under the Court of
Wards Act. At the close of the year the total number of minors’ estates under
the management of executive officers was seventy-four, five having been added
in the course of the year. Of the total number, thirty-one were under the control
of the T4lukd4ri Settlement Officer. In Sind the management of three estates
was relinquished during the year which closed with a total number of ten estates
under management as compared with thirteen under management at its
commencement. '

2. The favourable character of the season rendered it possible to recover
not only most of the current year's rents of the estates, but also a large part of
the suspended rents of the previous year, during which, owing to the scarcity
prevailing in the Northern and Southern Divisions, considerable lenicncy had to
be exercised in collection. The total gross income of all estates including those
in Sind rose from Rs. 1,23,851 in 1911-12 to Rs. 2,53,487 during the ycar under
review, while the total expenditure inclusive of a sum of Rs. 32,738 devoted to
the payment of debts showed an increase of Rs. 42,629 over the total expenditure
of the previous year. Recovery of about 50 per cent. of that year's arrcars was
effected ; of the current year's demand collections amounted to about go per cent.
of the total; and a sum of Rs. 13,184 was written off as irrecoverable out of the
outstanding balance of arrears. The Government assessment and judi for the
current year were recovered in full except in the case pf five cstates where, on
account of failure of crops, suspensions had to be given and the suspended
amount of the previous year’s Government demand had also to be resuspended.
Similar outstandings were recovered up to 50 per cent. of the total amounts due
from the remaining estates in the Northern Division and in full from the estates

in the Central and Southern Divisions.

During the year a satisfactory reduction to the extent of Rs. 39,273 was
made in the total liabilities payable by the estates which stood at ncarly 4} likhs
when management of them was first assumed, and at just under 33 likhs at the
close of the year. Except in the casc of four estates in the Northern Division,
which are under the control of the Télukdé4ri Settlement Officer and in which
debt settlement is rendered difficult owing to disputes, progress gencrally in the
liquidation of liabilities appears to have been satisfactory.

A Rev 48

233



are themselves responsible.

2

4. For the education of wards of school-going age, the minors’ guardians

The arrangements made show that they are, asa

rule, anxious to secure as good an education as is available for their charges.

5. The statistics given prove that most of the estates have recovered from
the set-back which they suffered owing to the bad season of the previous year,
and afford satisfactory evidence of the care bestowed on their, management by
the officers responsible for the conduct of their affairs.

To

C. W. A. TURNER,
Under Secretary to Government.:

The Commissioner in Sind, 4 \

The Commissioner, N. D.,

The Commissioner, C. D.,

The Commissioner, S. D., -

All Collectors, including the Collectors in Sind and
the Deputy Commussioner, Upper Sind Frontier,

The T4lukdéri Settlement Officer,

The Manager, Incumbered Estates in Sind,

The Director of Agriculture,

The Settlement Commissioner and Director of Land
Records,

The Director of Public Instruction,

The Private Secretary to His Exéellency the

Governor,
The Accountant General,
The Compiler of the General Administration Report,
The Judicial Department of the Secretariat,
The Political Department of the Secretariat,
The Educational Department of the Secretariat,
The Financial Department of the Secretariat,
The Oriental Translator to Government,
The Editors’ Tables and the Editors of Newspapers,
The Non-official Members of the Legislative Council,
All Registered Libraries,

The Government of India,

The Under Secretary of State for India. }By letter.

With copies of the
Report,



